FERTILIZERS AND SOIL CONDITIONERS
CHAPTER 69
COMMERCIAL FERTILIZERS AND
SOIL CONDITIONERS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 4:9-15.33
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.688, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4544(a), 25 N.J.R. 5917(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 69, Commercial Fertilizers and Soil Conditioners, expires on
December 20, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter were filed and became effective Sep
tember 1, 1970 as R.1970 d.105. See: 2 N.J.R. 61(a), 2 N.J.R. 81(a).
1971 Revisions: Section 1.13 became effective March 26, 1971 as
R.1971 d.44. See: 3 N.J.R. 36(a), 3 N.J.R. 55(b). Section 1.11 became
effective October 20, 1971 as R.1971 d.185. See: 3 N.J.R. 174(a), 3
N.J.R. 218(b).
1973 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective July
25, 1973 as R.1973 d.198. See: 5 N.J.R. 214(a), 5 N.J.R. 255(c).
1975 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective July 1,
1975 as R.1975 d.188. See: 7 N.J.R. 246(a), 5 N.J.R. 290(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective July 1,
1976 as R.1976 d.203. See: 8 N.J.R. 369(a).
1977 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective July
27, 1977 as R.1977 d.266. See: 9 N.J.R. 403(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective July 1,
1978 as R.1978 d.197. See: 10 N.J.R. 270(a).
1979 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
11, 1979 as R.1979 d.288. See: 11 N.J.R. 222(a), 11 N.J.R. 315(b).
1980 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
2, 1980 as R.1980 d.238. See: 12 N.J.R. 247(b), 12 N.J.R. 378(a).
1981 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
4, 1981 as R.1981 d.172. See: 13 N.J.R. 114(c), 13 N.J.R. 318(c).
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective May 17, 1982 as
R.1982 d.159. See: 14 N.J.R. 258(a), 14 N.J.R. 471(b). Amendments
to section 1.11 became effective August 2, 1982 as R.1982 d.236. See:
14 N.J.R. 402(a), 14 N.J.R. 833(c).
1983 Revisions: In compliance with Executive Order 66(1978), this
chapter was readopted effective September 7, 1983 as R.1983 d.412.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1206(b), 15 N.J.R. 1647(b). Amendments to section
1.11 became effective October 3, 1983 as R.1983 d.412. See: 15 N.J.R.
1206(b), 15 N.J.R. 1647(b).
1984 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
18, 1984 as R.1984 d.233. See: 16 N.J.R. 782(b), 16 N.J.R. 1471(b).
1985 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
3, 1985 as R.1985 d.266. See: 17 N.J.R. 764(a), 17 N.J.R. 1407(b).
1986 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
2, 1986 as R.1986 d.198. See: 18 N.J.R. 586(a), 18 N.J.R. 1193(a).
1987 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective July 6,
1987 as R.1987 d.275. See: 19 N.J.R. 484(a), 19 N.J.R. 1184(b).
69-1
New Jersey State Ubt'ary
2:69-1.1
1988 Revisions: Amendments to section 1.11 became effective June
20, 1988 as R.l988 d.284. See: 20 N.J.R. 696(a), 20 N.J.R. 1343(a).
This chapter expired pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978) on October
3; 1988 and was adopted as a new rule pursuant to Executive Order
66(1978), effective November 7, 1988 as R.1988 d.527. See: 20 N.J.R.
1673(a), 20 N.J.R. 2750(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 69 expired oi1
November 7, 1993, and subsequently was adopted as new rules by
R.1993 d.688. See, also, section annotations for specific rulemaking

Phosphoric acid changed from "$2.80" per unit to "$3.00" per unit.
Amended by R.1985 d.266, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 764(a), 17 N.J.R. 1407(b).
(b) amended from "July 1, 1984 to June 30, 1985" to "July 1, 1985
through June 30, 1986".
Amended by R.1986 d.198, effective June 2, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 586(a), 18 N.J.R. 1193(a).
Amended to July 1, 1986 through June '30, 1987.
Amended by R.1987 d.275, effective July 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 484(a), 19 N.J.R. 1184(b).
Amended to July 1, 1987 through June 30, 1988.
Amended by R.1988 d.284, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 696(a), 20 N.J.R. 1343(a).
(a)1 and 2 raised to $4.00 and $3.00 from $3.50 and $3.00. (b)
effective date was July 1, 1987 through June 30, 1988.
Amended by R.1989 d.326, effective June 19, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 813(a), 21 N.J.R. 1668(b).
At (b), effective dates changed from July 1, 1988 through June 30,
1989 to July 1, 1989 through June 30, 1990.
Amended by R.1990 d.353, effective July 16, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1295(b), 22 N.J.R. 2140(a).
5-15-95 69-4
I~
(''
'":'..,.)
/_.,.
L!
FERTILIZERS AND SOIL CONDITIONERS -
At (b), effective dates changed to July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1991:
Amended by R.1991 d.431, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1728(b), 23 N.J.R. 2499(a).
Effective dates extended to July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992;
slowly released nitrogens specified.
Amended by R.1992 d.373, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2318(a), 24 N.J.R. 3511(a).
Revised (b).
Amended by R.1993 d.600, effective December 20, 1993 ..
See: 25 N.J.R. 3585(a), 25 N.J.R. 5917(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.312, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 1560(a), 26 N.J.R. 2568(a).
2:69-1.12 Manufacturing code
Packages of fertilizers or soil conditioners that qualify the